
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 16TH AUGUST, 2011 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

K Bruce - Rothwell; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

G Hussain - Roundhay; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

D Wilson - Rothwell; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
26th July 2011 as a correct record 
 
(copy attached) 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

Wetherby;  LEEDS FESTIVAL 2011 - EVENT 
MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration advising Members of the progress 
of the multi agency meetings and the Event 
Management Plan in respect of the Leeds Festival 
2011, due to be held within the grounds of 
Bramham Park, Wetherby, during the August Bank 
Holiday weekend 
 
(report attached) 
 
 

5 - 24 

8   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To note the contents of the Licensing Work 
Programme for the remainder of the 2011/12 
Municipal Year 
 
(schedule attached) 
 

25 - 
28 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Tuesday 13th September 2011 at 10.00 am 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 16th August, 2011 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 26th July, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors K Bruce, R Downes, 
R D Feldman, B Gettings, G Hussain, 
G Hyde, A Khan, P Latty, C Townsley, 
D Wilson and G Wilkinson 

 
 
12 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest 
 
13 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dunn, Hanley and 
Selby. It was noted that Councillor Downes would join the meeting later 

 
14 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held 28th June 2011 be 
agreed as a correct record 

 
15 Introduction of Formal Constitution for Hackney Carriage Trade Forum 
 Meetings  

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report on proposals to 
introduce a formal Constitution for the Hackney Carriage Trade Forum 
meetings. Adoption of the Constitution would require an amendment to the 
existing terms of reference for the Licensing sub committees to include 
provision to hear any appeals as a result of decisions made after evaluations 
of applications to sit on the new Forum. 

 
The report included a copy of the Constitution and outlined the consultation 
undertaken with the both the Hackney Carriage (HC) and the Private Hire 
(PH) trades, and the public.  
 
(Councillor Downes joined the meeting at this point) 
 
The Head of Licensing and Registration addressed the comments submitted 
by the JTC and read out the contents of a late response from a member of 
Citycabs, addressing each point in turn. 

 
The Committee noted the Constitution would ensure that all organisations 
which applied to join the Forum would be treated in equable way. All 
applicants would be required to fulfil the same criteria for recognition through 
submission of documentation to show their own constitutions; details of 
membership, how officers were appointed and how frequently, and 
importantly how the organisation sought views from and disseminated 
information to their Members. It was noted that the Constitution also set the 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 16th August, 2011 

 

process by which individual HC drivers who may not be members of a 
recognised organisation could submit a representation to the new Forum.  

 
Members also noted the intention to introduce a formal Constitution for the PH 
trade forum in due course 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the contents of the report, the draft Constitution and the comments of 
Members be noted 

b) To note that the current Hackney Carriage Trade Forum will be dissolved on 
31 December 2011 and that the new Forum will be established with effect 
from 1 January 2012 

c) To amend the existing terms of reference for the Licensing sub committees to 
include provision to hear any appeals as a result of decisions made after the 
evaluation of applications to sit on the new Forum using the Constitution 

 
16 Sex Establishment Statement of Licensing Policy - Consultation Report 
 and Policy  

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report on the 
development of the Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments. 
The Council had adopted the provisions of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the Policing and Crime 
Act 2009 in January 2011 and now proposed to use those powers. This would 
add the regulation of sexual entertainment venues (such as lap dancing clubs) 
to sex shops and sex cinemas as they were all venues falling into the 
category of “sex establishment” under the Act and proposed Policy. 

 
A copy of the draft policy and the results of the public consultation undertaken 
between April – July 2011 were included within the report. The Principal 
Project Officer outlined the work undertaken by the Sexual Entertainment 
Venue Working Group (SEV WG) – established by the former Licensing and 
Regulatory Panel - throughout the development of the draft policy and the 
liaison which had taken place with interested parties and the relevant trades.  

 
The Committee noted the SEV WG had closely considered the themes of 
gender/equality; locality/numbers; advertising and the welfare of the workers 
during the development of the Policy. Members briefly discussed issues 
relating to: 

• Private booths and supervision of the performances 

• Vehicles being used as a means to encourage patrons to attend the venues 

• Noted the arrangements in place for existing establishments to apply for new 
Licences under the proposed new licensing regime 

 
Members welcomed the draft policy as an opportunity to raise standards and 
awareness and to protect those employed within the trade. The Committee 
thanked all of the officers; particularly the Principal Project Officer, who had 
been involved in the development of the Policy.  
RESOLVED – That the report of the SEV WG and the draft Statement of 
Licensing of Policy for Sex Establishments be endorsed by the Licensing 
Committee and be referred to Executive Board for approval. 

 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 16th August, 2011 

 

17 Work Programme  
RESOLVED – That the contents of the Work Programme be noted 

 
18 Date of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 16th 
August 20011 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12- LAST UPDATED 28 July  2011 (hg) 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION NOTES TYPE OF ITEM 

Items Currently Unscheduled 

Leeds PCT Update on Alcohol Strategy and Health Matters 
 

 B 

WYTSS Test purchasing and other measures tackling under age sales  B 

Regular Renewal of 
CRBs for Licence 
Holders  

Review, timetable to be agreed having regard to necessary 
public consultation 

Des Broster  

TPHL Policy Review – 
ongoing review of the 
policies/conditions 

Timetable for the reviews was agreed Feb 11, the 
policies/conditions will return to the Committee at the conclusion 
of the necessary consultation period (to include driver licences 
nationality & immigration status checks) 

Des Broster 
(Sept 2011 – Jan 
2012) 

DP 

NVQ/VRQs for drivers Review ongoing arising from the Working Group Des Broster DP 

SEVs w/c 11 June 2012 applications to be considered   

Casino w/c 25 June 2012 training followed by Casino Stage 1 
application process 

  

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM 

Meeting date:   17 May 2011 - cancelled  

Meeting date:   June  2011 – HELD.  Casino application pack/Annual Gov arrangements/procedure 
Rules/appeals  

 

Meeting date:   26 July  2011 – HELD SEVS policy/HC Trade Forum constitution  

Meeting date:   16 August  2011  

Leeds Festival Update prior to the Festival during August Bank 
Holiday 

S Holder B 

    

    

    

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 8

P
a
g
e
 2

5



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12- LAST UPDATED 28 July  2011 (hg) 

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM 

Meeting date:   13 September  2011  

City Centre Quarterly 
Update 

Discussion on city centre premises, licensing and 
policing 

WYP B 

City Centre Night Time 
economy 

Discussion on the night time strategy & economy  
 

Clare McCall B 

    

    

Meeting date:   18 October 2011  

Planning & Licensing   Chris Sanderson & Sue 
Holden 

B 

Police Reform Bill Update on the progress of the Police Reform Bill Sue Holden B 

    

Meeting date:   November  2011  

    

    

    

Meeting date:   December  2011  

    

    

    

Meeting date:   January 2012   

City Centre Quarterly 
Update 

Discussion on city centre premises, licensing and 
policing 

WYP B 

    

P
a
g
e
 2

6



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12- LAST UPDATED 28 July  2011 (hg) 

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM 

    

Meeting date:   February 2012   

    

    

Meeting date:   March 2012   

    

    

    

Meeting date:   April 2012   

City Centre Quarterly 
Update 

Discussion on city centre premises, licensing and 
policing 

WYP B 

    

    

    

Meeting date:   May 2012  

    

    

    

Key:  
RP –  Review of existing policy  DP – Development of new policy 
PM – Performance management  B – Briefings  
SC – Statutory consultation 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

7



P
a
g
e
 2

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Leeds Festival 2011 - Event Management Plan
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th September, 2011 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 16th August, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors K Bruce, R D Feldman, 
B Gettings, T Hanley, A Khan, P Latty, 
C Townsley, D Wilson and G Wilkinson 

 
 
19 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 
20 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 
21 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration, however a risk assessment concerning the protection of 
children from viewing films which are unsuitable for their age group was 
circulated to Members as part of agenda item 7 (Minute 25 refers). 

 
22 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
23 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Downes, Dunn, G 
Hyde, and Selby. 

 
24 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2011 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

 
25 Leeds Festival 2011 - Event Management Plan  
 

The Principal Licensing Officer presented a report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration, advising Members of the progress of the multi-agency 
meetings and the Event Management Plan in respect of the Leeds Festival 
2011, due to be held within the grounds of Bramham Park, Wetherby, during 
the August Bank Holiday weekend. 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th September, 2011 

 

Members raised concerns regarding the content of some films that were due 
to be shown at the festival, which had been considered by the Licensing Sub-
Committee at its meeting held on 8th August 2011. The Licensing Sub-
Committee had raised the classification of several films, and one film was 
refused certification on the grounds of gratuitous violence, criminal acts, and 
unprovoked attacks on passers-by. Members expressed their disappointment 
that the festival organisers had proposed to show such films, particularly in 
light of the riots which had recently taken place in various cities across 
England. 

 
Officers had discussed Members’ views with Mr Melvin Benn (the Premises 
Licence Holder), who also expressed disappointment with the content of some 
of the films. On this occasion the films had been selected and presented 
directly by the film company, but in future Mr Benn will manage this aspect 
more closely. It was also confirmed that this issue would be raised as part of 
the festival de-brief meeting. A risk assessment had been prepared by 
Festival Republic, outlining how children would be protected from viewing 
performances which are unsuitable for their age group. A copy was provided 
to Members at the meeting. 

 
Members also discussed:  

• it was noted that the event had not reached maximum capacity although 
ticket sales will be available on the day/s; 

• ways in which children would be protected from harm at the festival; 

• the improved way in which the festival has been managed over the last 
few years; and 

• a complaint that Councillor Wilkinson had received from a Wetherby 
resident regarding the level of noise generated by the festival. The 
Principal Licensing Officer was asked to raise this with Mr Benn and ask 
him to respond to the resident. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Licensing and 

Registration to approve the Event Management Plan and any minor 
amendments prior to the start of the event; and 

(b) That the Principal Licensing Officer be requested to raise the complaint 
received by Councillor Wilkinson with Mr Benn, and ask him to respond. 

 
26 Work Programme  
 

The Chair reported that the Work Programme was subject to change, 
depending on when representatives of West Yorkshire Police would be 
available to attend, and that Members would be informed of any changes. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the Work Programme be noted. 

 
27 Date of next meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 13th 
September 2011 at 10.00am. 


